## **ORDINANCES**

Repeal: Food Service Establishment

Repeal: Sewer Ordinance

Repeal: Well Drilling Permit

## ADOPT NEW ORDINANCE Conformity to Housatonic Valley Health District Rules and Regulations

The Town of Sharon, having joined the Housatonic Valley Health District (HVHD; District), does hereby adopt and ratify the HVHD Rules and Regulations, as amended, pertaining to management and operation of the District, to the same extent that other member municipalities have adopted and ratified said Rules and Regulations.

The Town hereby repeals any Ordinance or Ordinance provision that conflict with the HVHD Rules and Regulations. Provided, however, the Town reserves its right to object to and/or reject any annual budgetary allocation request or assessment by HVHD. The Town retains all remedies available to it, including, should the legislative body so mandate, withdrawal from the District pursuant to the terms and conditions of Connecticut General Statutes Section 19a-246.